Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Packard, Inc.  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State Florida  Other		Name: The Huntington National Bank Internal Address: Tampa Commercial Lending Street Address: 115 So. Missouri Avenue City: Lakeland State: Florida Zip: 33801	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		Individual(s) citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name Other		Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Florida Other  If assignce is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic	
Execution Date: August 2, 2001		representative designation is attached: \( \subseteq Yes \) \( \subseteq No \) (Designations must be a separate document from assignment.) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \( \subseteq Yes \) \( \subseteq No \)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
		1,721,749	
Additional number(s) attached? Yes XNo			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Spencer Harmon Stites & Harbison 323 East Court Avenue Jeffersonville, IN 47130		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
		8. Deposit account number: 502752  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Memorie Stofferahn  October 3, 2003			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 9			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002726 FRAME: 0305

v.

APR-04-2003

15:28

## COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

References in the shaded area are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular lash or item.

Any from above containing """ has been omitted due to text length firstations.

Lender:

Grantor: Packhol, Iso. 1885 W. University Separate, Ft. 3429

1886 W. University Phwy. Sarasets, FL 34243

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK TABO'A COMMENCIAL LENDING 115 SOUTH MISSOURI AVENUE - PLECOK LAKELAND, FL 33901

THIS COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT dated August 2, 2001, is made and executed between Packard, **EUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK ("Lander").** 5 {"Granter"| and THE

GRAMT OF SECURITY MITEREST. For valuable consideration, Grantor grants to Lander a security interest in the Collected to seture the indebtedness and agrees that Lander shall have the rights stated in this Agreement with respect to the Collebrai, in addition to all other rights which Lander may have by less.

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION. The ward "Colleters" as used in this Agreement means the following described property, whether now owned or the payment of the indebtedness and performance of all other obligations under the Mote and this Agreements hereefter eoquired, whether now existing or hereafter arising, and wherever located, in which Orantor is giving to Lender a security interest for

All foventory. Chettel Paper, Accounts. Equipment and General istangibles

arising, and wherever located: In addition, the word "Collegers)" elso includes all the following, whether now awned or hereafter acquired, whether now existing or hereafter

- whether added now or later. (A) All accessions, execuments, accessories, tools, parts, supplies, replacements and additions to any of the colleteral described herein
- All products and produce of any of the property described in this Collaboral soction.

童

- disposition of any of the property described in this Collectes section. All accounts, general intengibles, instruments, rents, monies, poyments, and all other rights, strising out of a sale, lease, or other
- to judgment, cattlement or other process. Collateral section, and sums due from a third party who has damaged or destroyed the Collateral or from that party's insurer, whether due (D) All proceeds finalising insurance proceeds) from the sale, destruction, loss, or other disposition of any of the property described in this
- microfilm, microfiche, or electroric media, together with all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all computer software required to utiliza, create, maintain, and process ery such records or date on electronic media. All records and date relating to any of the preparty described in this Collecteral section, whether in the form of a writing, photograph,

auch Colleteret untess and until such a notice is given. is required to give a notice of the right to cancel under Truth in Landing for the Indebtedness, then London will not have a security interest in goods, to the extent such a security interest would be prohibited by applicable law. In addition, it because of the type of any Property, Lender Despite any other provision of this Agreement, Landar is not granted, and will not have, a respurchase money extently interest in Inusalish

iaw. Grankor authorizes Lender, to the extent permitted by applicable law, to charge or setoff all sums owing on the indebtudiness against any RIGHT OF SETOFF. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lander reserves a right of sotoff in all Grantor's accounts with Lender (whether checking, eavings, or some other accounts. This imbides all accounts Grantor may open in the future. However, this does not include any IRA or Keegh accounts, or any trust accounts for which satoff would be prohibited by and all such accounts.

GRANTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTES WITH RESPECT TO THE COLLATERAL. With respect to the Collabral, Grantor represents and promises to Lander that:

Partection of Security letterent. Grantor agrees to execute financing statements and to take whatever other actions are inquested by Lender to perfect and commune Lender's accurity faterest in the Collectual. Upon request of Lender, Granter will deliver to Lender any and all of the

4

n the future. However, this does not include any IRA or Keeph secounts, or any trust accounts for which estell would be prohibted by Grantor authorizes Lender, to the extent permitted by applicable law, to charge or excell all sums owing on the indebtedness against any ing, envirge, or some other account). This includes all accounts directly holds jointly with someone with an environment receives and

ombas to Leader that: Tor's residentations and marranties with respect to the comateral. With respect to the Colheral, Grande expresents

erfection of Security interest. Grantor agrees to execute financing statements and to take whatever other actions are requested by Lander perfect and continue Lender's agentity interest in the Collaboral. Upon request of Lander, Grantor will deliver to Lander any and all of the debtedness in paid in full and even though for a period of time Grantor may not be indebted to Lender. under for possession by Lander. This is a combating Security Agreement and will continue in effect even shough all or any part of the seaments evidencing or constituting the Colleteral, and Grantor will note Lender's Interest upon any and sit chetter paper if not delivered to

ly other aspect of Grantor that directly or indirectly relates to any agreements between Grantor and Lender. Me change in Grantor's name ) change in Grantor's state of organization; (7) conversion of Grantor to a new or different type of business entity; or (8) change in raignate from time to time) prior to any (1) change to Grantor's name; (2) change in Grantor's securate business name(s); (3) change odices to Lander. Grantor will promptly notify Lender in writing at Lender's address shown above (or such other addresses as Lander may state of organization will take affect until after Landor has received notice the management of the Corporation Grantor; (4) change in the authorized signarts); (6) change in Grantor's principal office address)

party, and its certificate or articles of incorporation and bylawa do not prohibit any term or condition of this Agreement. a Violation. The execution and delivery of this Agreement will not violate any law or agreement governing Grantor or to which Grantor

is regulations concerning form, content and marrier of preparation and execution, and all persons appearing to be obligated on the abstract have authority and capacity to contract and are in fact obligated as they appear to be on the Collaboral. At the time any Account riform Commercial Code, the Collegeral is enforceable in econdence with its terms, is genuine, and fully complies with at applicable laws mains in affect, Granter shall not, without Lander's prior written consent, compromise, settle, edjust, or extend payment under or with irsuant to a configer of ease, or for services previously parformed by Grantor with or for the account debtor. So long as this Agreement comes subject to a security interest in favor of Lender, the Account shall be a good and welld account representing as undisputed, bona descentify of Colletonal. To the extent the Colleteral consists of secounts, chottel paper, or general hisnightes, as defined by the gard to any such Accounts. There shall be no setoffs or counterclaims against any of the Cottetoral, and no agreement shall have been le indebtedness incurred by the account debtor, for merchandise held subject to delivery instructions or proviously stipped or delivered ade under which any deductions or discounts may be claimed concerning the Colleteral except these disclosed to Lender in writing.

antor owns, rants, leases, or uses; and (4) all other properties where Collectual is or may be specified. bowing: (1) of real property Gremor owns or is purchasing: (2) all real property Gremor is reming or leasing: (3) all storage facilities Exess shown above at at such other locations as ere acceptable to Lander. Upon Lander's request, Granter will deliver to Lander in form plateral consists of intengable property such as accounts or general intengibles, the records concerning the Callaterab at Granter's eation of the Collected. Except in the ordinary course of Grantor's business. Granter agrees to keep the Collected for to the extent the isfactory to Lender a schedule of real properties and Collateral locations relating to Grantar's operations, including without limitation the

er titled property. Grantor shall not take or permit any ection which would require application for cardificator of title for the exect location in State of Fixelds, without Lander's prior whitm consent. Grantor shall, whenever requested, edvise Lander of the exect location s Collegeral from its existing location without Lender's prior written consent. monst of the Cellateral. Except in the ordinary course of Granton's business, including the asies of inventory, Granton shall not remove To the extent that the College's consists of vehicles, or

I prior written consent of Landar. This includes security interests even if jurier in right to the security interests greated under this enter is not in default under this Agreement. Grantor may sea inventory, but only in the ordinary course of its business and only to buyers ensections involving Colleteral. Except for inventory sold or accounts collected in the ordinary source of Grantor's business, or as service provided for in this Agreement, Grentor shall not sell, office to sell, or otherwise transfer or dispose of the Colleteral. While to qualify as a buyer in the ordinary course of business. A sale in the ordinary course of Grantor's business does not include a transfer in ader and shall not be commanded with any other funds; provided however, this requirement shall not sometime consent by Leader to any resment. Unless waived by Landar, all proceeds from any disposition of the Collegest Whatever respond shall be held in trust for subject to any lien, accurity interest, encumbrance, or charge, other then the ecountry interest provided for in this Agreement, without e or other disposition. Upon receips, Grantor shall immediately deliver any such proceeds to Lander. tial or total setisfaction of a debt or any bulk sale. Greater shall not plodge, mortgage, accumber or etherwise partit the Collegeral to

I encumbrances except for the lian of this Agreement. No financing statement covering any of the Colleged is on life in any public los other than those which reflect the security interest created by the Agreement or to which Lander has specifically consented. inter shall defend Lender's rights in the Collateral against the claims and demands of all other persons. w. Grantor represents and warrants to Londer that Grantor holds good and marketable titls to the Collegati, free and class of all lens

> TRADEMARK

## COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT {Continued}

Pagu 2

repair and condition at all times while this Agreement remains in effect. Grantor further agrees to pay when due all claims for work done on, or services rendered or material femished in connection with the Collateral so that no lien or encumbrance may ever attach to or be Repute est Maintenance. Granter agrees to keep and maintain, and to cause others to keep and maintain, the Collectes in good order. 

and inappear the Collegeral wherever located. Inspection of Collegent. Landor and Lender's designated representatives and agents shall have the right at all reasonable times to exemine

abligation to pay end so long as Landbr's interest in the Collateral is not jeoperfixed. withhold any such payment or may elect to contact any lian if Granter is in good faith conducting an appropriate proceeding to contect the evidence that such taxes, assessments, and governmental and other charges have been paid in full and in a timely enemes. Grantor may shell defend itself end Lexiter and shall selety any final adverse judgment before enforcement against the Collaborah. Grantor shall raine band or other security satisfactory to Lender in an amount adequate to provide for the discharge of the flen plus any interest, costs, subjected to a fen which is not discharged within fifteen (15) days. Grantor shall deposit with Lander cash, a sufficient corporate surety Taxes, Assessments and Liens. Grantor will pay when due all taxes, assessments and liens upon the Collateral, its use or operation, upon the Agreement, upon any promiseoxy note or notes evidencing the indebtedness, or upon any of the other Related Documents. Grantor may winhind any such payment or may elect to contest any lien if Grantor is in good faith conducting an appropriate proceeding to contest may winhind any such payment or may elect to contest any lien if Grantor is in good faith conducting an appropriate proceeding to contest Lander as an additional obliges under any surety bond furnished in the contest proceedings. Grantor further egrees to furnish Lander with reasonable attornays" fees or other otherges that could acque as a result of foreclasure or sale of the Colleteral. In any contest Grambi the obligation to pay and so long as Lander's interest in the Callataral is not jeopardized in Lander's sole opinion. If the Collateral to

Compliance with Cavenemental Regimensents. Grantos shall comply exemptly with all lews, ordinarcose, rules and regulations of shaposental by the rides, new or herester is affect, applicable to the ownership, production, disposition, or use of the Collected. Granton appasis, so long as Lander's interest in the Cottaters), in Lander's opinion, is not jeoperdized. may contact in good faith any auch law, ordinance or regulation and withhold compliance during any proceeding, including appropriate

Environmental Laws, and (2) agrees to indemnity and hold hampless Lender against any and all claims and lesses resulting from a brooch of this provision of this Agreement. This obligation to indemnify shall survive the payment of the indebtednass and the said faction of this based on Granton's dus diffence in investigating the Calisteral for Hazardous Substances. Granton heraby (1) releases and weives any trainment, disposal, religious or threstaned relesse of any Hazardous Substance. The representations and warranties contained herein are remaine a list on the Collaboral, used in violation of any Environmental Laws or for the generation, manufacture, storage, transportation, Herandous Substances. Granter represents and warrents that the Colletorel rever has been, and never will be so long as this Agreement lidure claims against Lander for Indemnity or contribution in the event Granter becomes kable for cleanup or other posts under any

with all policies covering assets in which Lander holds or is offered a security interest. Grantor will provide Lander with such loss payable or other endorsements as Lander may require. If Grantor at any time talls to obtain or maintain any insurance as required under this Agreement, Lender may (but shall not be obligated to) obtain such insurance as Lander deems appropriate, including if Lender so chooses coverage in fevor of Lender will not be impaired in any way by any act, omission or default of Grantor or any other parson. In connection that coverages will not be cancelled or diminished without at least twenty (20) days' prior written notice to Lander and not including any disclaimer of the insurer's liability for failure to give such a nodes. Each insurance policy day shall dictude an endozacment providing that Lender, will deliver to Lander from time to time the policies or cartificates of trautance in form settleteray to Lander, including stipulations back mesonably acceptable to Lender and lowed by a company or companies researably acceptable to Lender. Granter, upon request of Maintenance of Casualty insurance. Granter shall procure and maintain all tisks insurance, including without Enfecton fire, their and liability corresage together with such other insurance as Lander may require with respect to the College's, in term, amounts, coverages and Interest insurance," which will cover only Lander's interest in the Colleges).

post of repair or restoration. If Lenday does not concent to repair or replacement of the Colleteral, Lenday shall retain a sufficient emount of (S) months after their receipt and which Grantor has not committed to the repetr or restoration of the Collected shall be used to the proceeds to pay all of the indebtedness, and shall pay the balance to Gramov. Any proceeds which have not been deburged within six destroyed Colleteral, Lender shall, upon satisfactory proof of expanditure, pay or remburse Grantor from the proceeds for the responsibility proceeds thereon, shall be held by Londor as part of the Colleberal. If Landar consents to repair or replacement of the damaged or loss if Gramby falls to do so within fitteen [15] days of the casseity. Application of incumose Proceeds. Ocurior shall promptly notify Lander of any bas or damage to the Collettral. Lender way make proof of All proceeds of any insurance on the College's, knowing accrued propay the

ions if Granter falls to do so within fifteen (15) days of the casolaity. All proceeds of any insurance on the Collectest, including accrued proceeds thereon, shall be held by Lender as pert of the Collected. If Lender consumts to repair or rapidesment of the demaged or the processes to pay all of the Indebtechases, and shall pay the balance to Gransor. Any processes which have not been disbursed within six cost of repair or restoration. If Lander does not consent to repair or replacement of the College's I, Lander shall retain a sufficient amount of 16) menths after their receipt and which Grantor has not committed to the repair or restoration of the Collegest shall be used to proper the destroyed Colleteral, Lander shall, upon antistectory proof of expenditure, pay or reimburse Grenter from the proceeds for the reasonable Application of tracumose Proceeds. Grantes shall promptly notify Lander of any lass or denuge to the Collectes. Lender may make proof of

be created by monthly payments from Crantor of a sum estimated by Limder to be sufficient to produce, at least lifteen [15] days before the president due date, entounts at least equal to the insurance premiums to be paid. If lifteen [15] days before payment is due, the reserve Granton's sole responsibility. ped by Granter as they become due. Lander dose not hold the saserve funds in trust for Grander, and Lander is not the agent of Granton deposit and shall constitute a non-interact-baseing account which Lander may satisfy by payment of the insurance premiums required to be insurance flasorves. Lender may require Grantor to maintain with Lander reperves for payment of claurance pramiting, which reserves shall for payment of the inequance premiums required to be paid by Grantor. The responsibility for the payment of premiums shall remain funds are insufficient. Orasion shall upon demand pay any deficiency to Lender. The reserve funde shall be held by Lander as a general

often than annually have an independent appreisor satisfactory to Lander determine, as applicable, the cash value or replacement cost of of the policy; (4) the property heured; (5) the then current value on the back of which incurrence has been obtained and the menner of determining that value; and (6) the expiration date of the policy. In addition, Grandor shall upon request by Lander (however not more information as Lender may reasonably request including the following: (1) the name of the insurer: (2) the risks insured; (3) the amount in**ustance Reports.** Osentor, upon sequost of Lender, shall furnish to Lender reports on each existing policy of insurance showing such

ANTOR'S RIGHT TO POSSESSION ARD TO COLLECT ACCOUNTS. Until default and except as otherwise provided below with respect to ourse, Grantor may have possession of the tangible passessi property and bandicial use of all the Collegest and may use it in any lawful you not incompletent with this Agreement or the Related Documents, provided that Grantor's right to possession and beneficial use that not ntot shall request or as Lender, in Lender's sole discretion, shall deem appropriate under the circumstances, but failure to honor any request frantor shall not be required to take any staps necessary to beamed to have executed rescorable care in the outstody and preservation of the Collegeral II Lender takes such action for that purpose as ault exists, Lander may exercise at rights to collect the accounts and to notify account debtors to make payments directly to Lander &x If otherwise political by Lander, Grancor may collect any of the Collegical consisting of accounts. At any time and even discipline for otherwise political by Lander, Grancor may collect any of the Collegical consisting of accounts. wave any rights in the Collectors against prior parties, not to protect, preserve or maintain any security interest given to secure figerion to the indebtedness. If Lander et any time has possession of any Collateral, whether before or other an Event of Defout, Lander shall ly to any Collatoral where possession of the Collateral by Lender is required by low to perfect Lender's security interest in such Collateral

rate charged under the Note from the deta focused or gaid by Lender to the date of repayment by Grantst. All such expenses will become a of the indebtetrues and, at Lender's option, will [A] be psychia on demand; (B) be added to the belience of the Note and be apportioned ing and be psychia with any installment psymions to become due during either [1] the sum of any applicable insurance policy; or {2} the sining term of the Note; or {C} be treated as a balloon payment which will be due and gayable at the Note's materity. The Agreement also ing all taxes, liens, security interests, encumbrances and other claims, at thy time levied or pieced on the Collisters and paying all costs for this, maintaining and preserving the Colleteral. All such expenditures incurred or paid by Lander for such purposes will then beer interest at harge of pay when due any amounts Grantof is required to discharge of pay under this Agreement or any Related Documents, Lender on ntor's behalf may (but shall not be obligated to) take any sotion that Lender deems appropriate, including but not limited to discharging or nto: fails to comply with any provision of this Agreement or any Related Documents, including but not limited to Granton's Calums to OEK'S EXPENDITURES. If any action or proceeding in commenced that would materially affect Lender's branch in the Collected or If secure playment of these emounts. Such right shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies to which Lander may be entitled upon

AULT. Each of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement:

Payment Default. Grantor talk to make any payment when due under the Indebtedness.

in any of the Helesad Ogournests or to comply with or to perform any term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in any other Other Defaults. Granter falls to comply with or to perform any other term, obligation, covariant or condition contained in this Agreement or agreement between Lander and Granton.

Agreement or the Rainted Doownants is talse or misleading in any material respect, either now or at the time made or furnished or becomes talse or misleading at any time thereafter. Polise Statements. Any warratty, representation or statement made or fundshed to Lander by Grantor or on Grantor's behalf under this

71'A

TRADEMARK <sub>ດN⊎</sub>R**⋤⋸**ڸ: 002726<sub>6</sub>F.BAM<u>F</u><sub>62</sub>0<u>309</u>≟ຣ

## COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT (Continued)

(continue)

ecliateral document to create a valid and perfected security interest or lien) at any time and for any reason. Detective College/Luxder. This Agreement or ony of the Related Documents ceases to be in full force and effect finducing feiture of any

of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency level by or against Grantor. receiver for any pert of Grantor's property, any assignment for the benefit of creditors, any type of creditor workout, or the commencement The dissolution or termination of Granton's existence as a going business, the insolvency of Grantor, the appointment of a

creditor or forfaiture proceeding and if Grantor gives Landar written notice of the creditor or forfaiture proceeding and deposits with Lander Default shall not apply if there is a good faith dispute by Granter as to the validity or reasonableness of the claim which is the basis of the indistributions. This includes a gaminiment of any of Granton's accounts, including deposit accounts, with Lander. However, this Event of repossession or any other method, by any creditor of Granter or by any governmental agency against any collected eccuring the Creditor or Forfeture Proceedings. Commencement of foreclosure or lorisiture proceedings, whether by judicial proceedings, solf-help, monies or a surety bond for the creditor or forteiture proceeding, in an amount determined by Lender, in its sole discretion, so being on

Events Affecting Cuerentor. Any of the preceding events occurs with respect to Gueranter of any of the indebtedness or Gueranter class or becomes incomparise or revokes or disputes the validity of, or liability under, any Gueranty of the Indebtedness.

adequate reserve or bond for the disputa.

performance of the industractures is Impaired. A meterial adverse change occurs in Granton's financial condition, or Lander believes the prospect of payment of

insecurity. Lender in good faith believes itself insecure.

RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. If an Event of Default occurs under this Agreement, at any time thereafter, Lender shall have all the rights of a secured party under the Florida Uniform Commercial Code. In addition and vibitout limitation, Lender may exercise any one of more of the following rights and remedise:

to pay, immediately due and payable, without notice of any kind to Grantor. Assertante indubtedease. Lender may declare the entire indebtedness, including any prepayment penalty which Granter would be required

remove the Odiatoral. If the Collectual contains other goods not covered by this Agreement at the time of appassession, Granter agreed piece to be designated by Lender. Lender slee shall have full power to enter upon the property of Grantor to take possession of and and other documents relating to the Colleteral. Lander may require Grantor to essemble the Colleteral and make it available to Lander at a Assemble Colleteral. Lender may require Grantor to deliver to Lander all or any portion of the Colleteral and any and all certificates of title Lender may take such other goods, provided that Lender makes reasonable efforts to return them to Grantor efter repossession.

is to be made. However, no notice need be provided to any person who, after Event of Default occurs, enters into and authenticates on agreement waiving that person's right to notification of sale. The requirements of reasonable notice shall be met it such notice it given at own name or that of Grantor. Lender may sell the Colleteral at public auction or private colo. Unless the Colleteral Streaters to decime speedily in value or is of a type customerity sold on a recognized market. Lender will give Grantor, and other persons as required by law, reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale, or the time effect which any private sale or any other disposition of the Colleteral least ten (10) days before the time of the sale or disposition. All expanses relating to the disposition of the Collaboral, including without finishing the expanses of retaking, holding, insuring, preparing for sale and setting the Collaboral, shall become a part of the indebtedness Sall the Collegest. Legislar shall have full power to sell, lease, transfer, or otherwise deal with the Collegest or proceeds thereof in Lendar's by this Agreement and shall be payable on demend, with interest at the Note rate from date of expenditure until repaid

the indebtedness. foreciosure or sale, and to collect the Hests from the Collegard and apply the proceeds, over and above the cost of the receivership, against powersion of all or any part of the Cullateral, with the power to protect and preserve the Collateral, to operate the Collateral presenting the appointment of say officer or employer of Lendor as receiver. Lander shall have the right to have a receiver appointed to take receiver and agrees that such appointment shall be made as an admitted equity and as a matter of absolute right to Lender, and consents to Grantor's solvency or any other party defendant to such suit. Grantor hereby specifically waives the right to object to the appointment of a racomes, profits, bases and revenues thereof, from whatsoever source. The parties agree that the court shall forthwith appoint such such foreclosure suit to the court having jurisdiction thereof for the appointment of a receiver of any or all of the Collegest, and of all rents, right to Lander and without notice to Grantor, and without reference to the adequacy or hadequacy of the value of the Colleteral, or to receiver with the usual powers and duties of receivers in like cases. Such appointment shall be made by the court as a matter of strict Appaint Receives. In the event of a suit being instituted to foreclase this Agreement, Lender shall be entitled to apply at any time pending The receiver may serve without bond if parmitted by law. Leader's right to the appointment of a receiver shall exist

whether or not the apparent value of the College's exceeds the Indebtedness by a substantial amount. Employment by Lender shall not the indebtedness. The receiver may serve without bond if permitted by law. Lender's hight to the appointment of a receiver shall exist reactiver and agrees that such appointment shall be made as an admitted equally and as a metter of establish right to Landar, and consents to Grantor's solvency or any other party defendant to such suit. Grantor heraby specifically walvas the right to object to the appointment of a foreclasure or sale, and to collect the Rants from the Collaberal and apply the proceeds, over and above the cost of the receivership, against possession of all or any part of the Callaterst, with the power to protect and preserve the Callaterst, to operate the Callaterst prepading the appointment of any officer or employee of Lander at receiver. Lander shall have the eight to have a receiver appointed to take right to Lender and without notice to Grantor, and without reference to the adequacy or inedequacy of the value of the Collegial, or to literatify a parton from serving on a receiver. ones in terrest of terres on An armit on anive timulitandre using the second of significance of terrest of second leads, sold sold on the second leads, sold on the second leads, sold on the second leads, sold on the second leads and the second leads are second leads.

Address is then due. For these purposes, Lender may, on behalf of and in the name of Granco, receive, open and dispose of mal Attie, comprenies, adjust, and for, forestose, or realize on the Colleteral as Lender may determine, whether or not indebtedness or mangities, insurance policies, instruments, chattel paper, choses in action, or similar property, Lander may demand, collect, receipt for rayment of the indebtedness in such order of preference as Lender may determine. Incofar as the Collateral consists of accounts, general ind receive the payments, rents, income, and revenues therefrom and hold the same as security for the indubtedness or apply it to he Colleteral. Lender may at any time in Lander's discretion transfer any Colleteral into Lender's own name or that of Lender's nominee eay suitly account debtors and obligors on any Colleteral to make payments directly to Landen beaments of this, instruments and items pertaining to payment, shipment, or storage of any Collegant. To tachitate collegion, Lender editated to Granter; change any address to which med and payments are to be sent; and endorse notes, checks, drafts, money orders, Collect Revenues, Apply Accounts. Lender, either itself or through a receiver, may collect the payments. (ants, income, and revenues from

amaining on the indebtedness due to Landor after application of all amounts received from the exercise of the rights provided in this bream Deficiency. If Lander chooses to sell any or all of the Colleteral, Lender may obtain a judgment against Grantor for any deficiency Granter shall be liable for a deficiency even if the transaction described in this subsection is a sale of accounts or charte

arradier it may have available at law, in equity, or otherwise. commercial Code, as may be amended from time to time. In addition, Lander shall have and may exercise any or all other rights and that Rights and Remedies. Landar shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured creditor under the provisions of the Uniform

y Lander to pursue any remedy shall not exclude pureuit of any other namedy, and an election to make expenditures or to take action to enform an obligation of Grantor under this Agreement, after Grantor's failure to perform, shall not affect Lander's right to decisive a default greement, the Related Documents, or by any other writing, shall be convertive and may be exercised singularly of concurrently. Election nd exercise ilu remodies. eartion of Remedies. Except us may be prohibited by applicable faw, all of Lendar's rights and remedies, whether evidenced by this

ZLAREDUS PROVISIONS. The following miscattenable provisions are a part of this Agraement:

I to the musters set forth in this Apreement. No elteration of or amendment to this Apreement shall be effective unless given in writing ad shored by the party or parties sought to be charged or bound by the alteration or unendment. menements. This Agreement, together with any Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties

itomeys" flee and Lander's legal expanses, inquired to connection with the enforcement of this Agreement. Lander may hire or pay imeons slee to help enforce this Agreement, and Grantor shall pay the costs and expanses of such enforcement. Costs and expenses clude lander's mesonable attorneys' fees and legal expanses whether or not there is a lawrest, including reasonable attorneys' (see and gai expenses for bankruptcy proceedings tincluding effects to modify or varyte any automatic stay or injunction), appeals, and any ritripated post-judgment collection services. Granter also shall pay all court costs and such additional tees as may be directed by the ttomeya' Fass; Expenses. Grantor agrees to pay upon demand all of Lender's costs and expenses, including Lender's responsibility

ovisions of this Agreement. aption Headings. Caption beedings in this Agreement are for convenience purposes only and are not to be used to interpret or define the

eventing Line. This Agreement will be governed by, construct and enforced in accordance with federal law and the laws of the State of This Agreement has been accepted by Lender in the State of Florida.

a Waiver by Lender. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived say rights under this Agreement unless such weiver is given in writing imand effect compliance with that provision or any other provision of this Agreement. No prior walves by Lendos, not any course of sting between Lander and Granter, shall constitute a walver of any of Lander's rights or of any of Granter's obligations as to any future her right. A waiver by Lender of a provision of this Agreement shall not projudice or constitute a waiver of Lender's right otherwise to id signed by Lender. No delay or omitsion on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any Whenever the consent of Lendar is required under this Agreement, the greating of such consent by Lender in any instance

TRADEMARK

aner REGIL: 002726:FRANDE29391-435

## COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT (Continued)

Paga 4

grunted ar withhold in the sole discretion of Lander. shall not constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required and in all cases such consent may be

shown near the beginning of this Agrament. Any party may change its address for notices under this Agraement by giving written notice to the other parties, specifying that the purpose of the notice is to change the party's address. For notice purposes, Grantor agrees to keep eny notice given by Lender to erry Grantor is desmed to be notice given to all Grantors. Lender informed at all times of Granter's current address. Unbes otherwise provided or required by law, if there is more than one Granter, when actually received by tabelecabnile juriess otherwise required by lewi, when deposited with a nationally recognized overright courier, or, if mailed, when deposited in the United States mail, as first class, partified or registered mail postage prepaid, directed to the addresses. Notices. Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be given in writing, and shall be affective when actually delivered.

cacured parties. Lender may at any strue, and without further authorization from Granter. See a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of any finencing statement. Granter will release tender for of expenses for the Power of Attorney. Grantor hereby appoints Lander as Granter's irrevocable etternay-in-fact for the purpose of executing any documents necessary to perfect, entend, or to continue the security interest granted in this Agreement or to demand termination of flings of other Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Agreement to be deget inveitd, or unanterceable as to any perfection and the comingation of the parfection of Lender's accurity interest in the Collateral

tinding upon and leurs to the basefit of the parties, their successors and evalents. If ownership of the Collected becomes vested in a parties other than Granter, tender, without natice to Granter, may deal with Granter's successors with seference to this Agreement and the excumptance, that finding shall not make the offending provision liegel, invede, or unenforceable as to any other excumstance. If feasible, the offending provision shall be considered modified so that it becomes legal, valid and enforceable. If the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be considered deleted from this Agreement. Unless otherwise required by low, the illegality, invalidity, or unanforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement. Successors and Assigns. Subject to any limitations stated in this Agreement on transfer of Grantos's interest, this Agreement shall be

as Grantor's indebtedates shall be paid in full. Servival of Representations and Werrandses. All representations, wasterdes, and agreements made by Grantor in this Agreement shall turning the execution and delivery of this Agreement, shall be continuing in nature, and shall remain in full force and affect until such time Essure participal

indebtedness by way of forbestance or extension without releasing Grantor from the obligations of this Agraement or liability under the

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

DETENTIONS. The lottowing capitalized words and terms shall have the following meanings when used in this Agreement. Unless specifically stands to the contrary, all references to delier amounts shall ensure in terms money of the United States of America. Words and terms defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Uniform Commercial Code: used in the singular shall include the plurel, and the plural shall include the singular, so the content may require. Words and terms not otherwise

services rendered owing to Greater (or to a flied party granter scoaptable to Lander). Account. The word "Account" means a trade account, account receivable, other receivable, or other right to payment for goods said or

or positied from time to time, together with sit exhibits and schedules attached to this Commercial Security Agreement from time to time. Agreement. The word "Agreement" means this Communical Security Agreement, as this Commercial Security Agreement may be amended

Bowewer. The wood "Sorrower" means Packerd, Inc. , and all other persons and autilias signing the Note in whatever ospecity.

Description asstion of this Agreement. The word "Collateral" means all of Granter's right, this and interest in and to all the Colleteral as described in the Colleteral

Default. The word "Default" master the Default set forth in this Agreement in the section (tied "Default"

relating to the protection of human health or the environment, including without limitation the Comprehensive Environmental Responses, Comprehensive Tubblity Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Scotlen 9601, or seq. ("CERCLA"), the Superfund Amendments and Result-orization Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 98-499 ("SARA"), the Hazardous Meterials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801, at seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901, at seq., or other applicable state or federal laws, rules, or Environmental Laws. The words "Environmental Laws" mean any and all state, federal and local statutes, regulations and ordinances

Description section of this Agreement.

Default. The word "Default" means the Default sat forth in this Agreement in the section tilled "Default"

10 requiations edisplied pursuant thereto. the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6801, at seq., or other applicable state or federal laws, rules, or relating to the protection of frumen health or the environment, including without linkertion the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Componention, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Scetten 9801, at seq. ("CERCLA"), the Superfund Amendmenta and Environmental Laws. The words "Environmental Laws" mean any and all states, federal and boat statutes, regulations and ordinances Resultionization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 98-498 ("SARA"), the Hazenbus Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801, at seq.,

Event of Default. The words "Event of Default" mean any of the events of default set forth in this Agreement in the default section of this Agraament.

Grantes. The word "Granter" meens Packard, Inc.

Guaranter. The word "Guaranter" means any quarantes, surety, or accommodation party of any or all of the indicated near

Quaranty. The word "Guaranty" magne the guaranty from Guaranter to Lendar, including without limitation a guaranty of all or part of the

wasto as defined by or listed under the Environmental Lews. The term "Hezerdous Substances" also includes, without limitation, petroleum and petroleum by-products or any fraction thereof and asbestos. Substances" are used in their very broadest sense and include without limitation say and all hazardous or toxic substances, materials of improperly used, treated, stored, disposed of, generated, manufactured, transported or otherwise hendled. characted or inflactions characteristics, may cause or pose a present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when Herandous Setatanges. The words "Harandous Substances" main moterials that, because of their quantity, concentration of physical Smoputath, spuos evil

to or horaster may become beined by any statute of limitations, and whether such indebtedness may be an horaster may be otherwise the ball that we will be shown that a should be supported as guaranter or etherwise, and whether recovery upon such indications of may igainst Grantos, or any one or more of them, whether now existing or testeafter existing, whether related or unteleted to the purpose of the shipsbons, debts and liabilities, plus interest thereon, of Grantor to Landar, or any one or more of them, at well at all claims by Landar by Laufer to discharge obligations of Grantor or expenses incurred by Londer to enforce obligations of Grantur under this Mortgage. indebtedness. The word "indebtedness" means all principal and interest payable under the Note and any emounts expended or advanced entity or household purposes or which is otherwise subject to the disclosure requirements of the federal Truth in Lending Act. meniorogada, vate, whether voluntary or otherwise, whether due or not due, absolute or condegent, liquidated or unliquidated and whether Granter may Notwithstanding the foregoing, the word "indebtedness" does not include any diets of Grantor to Lender for personal

ander. The word "Lander" means THE BUNTINGTON KATIONAL BANK, its exocession and staight.

nodifications of, referencings of, consolidations of and substitutions for the Stainess Cradit Line Agreement, The word "Note" means Business Credit the Agreement from Borrower to Lender together with at renewals of, extensions of

greenerts, guranises, requesty agreemants, martgages, deads of trust, security deads, collected montgages, and all other instructions. igreaments and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the Indebtefalssa. leicted Documents. The words "Related Documents" meen all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agraements, environments

S. THIS AGRESHENT IS DATED AUGUST 2, 2001. Itor has read and understood all the provisions of this commercial security agreement and agrees to its

1469 PM Loding No. (11) ACM Com. Malacher Proposition States and Appendix of the Commonwealth Committee of the Common Committee of the Committee of

TRADEMARK -TREEL: 002726 FRAME: 0343∋S